

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 23-3940

In re: FIRSTENERGY CORPORATION SECURITIES LITIGATION

DIANE OWENS, et al

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

FIRSTENERGY CORPORATION, et al

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Civil Action Nos. 2:20-cv-03785 and 2:20-cv-4287

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Michael D. Risley
Marjorie A. Farris
Chadwick A. McTighe
Bethany A. Breetz
STITES & HARBISON, PLLC
400 W. Market Street, Suite 1800
Louisville, KY 40202-3352
Telephone: (502) 587-3400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Association of
Defense Counsel*

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-3940

Case Name: In re FirstEnergy Corporation
Securities Litigation

Name of counsel: Michael D. Risley, Marjorie A. Farris, Chadwick A. McTighe,
Bethany A. Breetz

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, International Association of Defense Counsel makes the following disclosures:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

RULE 29(a)(4)(D) INFORMATION 1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) INFORMATION..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION AND ORDER DEPRIVED
 DEFENDANTS OF IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED BY RULE 23
 AND *COMCAST CORP. v. BEHREND*, 569 U.S. 27 (1997)..... 4

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION AND ORDER DEPRIVED
 DEFENDANTS OF THE PROTECTIONS PROVIDED TO
 DEFENDANTS IN SECURITIES FRAUD CASES..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States, 406 U.S. 128 (1972)..... 11, 13-19

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 6

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013) 11, 12, 17

Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988) 12

Binder v. Gillespie, 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 15

Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc., 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) 5

California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc., 582 U.S. 497 (2017)..... 15

Cavalier Carpets, Inc. v. Caylor, 746 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 16

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (1997)6-8, 19

Cox v. Collins, 7 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 15-16

Desai v. Deutsche Bank Secs. Ltd., 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Freeman v. Laventhol & Horwath, 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 11, 12

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014) 12

In re Ford Motor Co., 86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023)4-5

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation, 552 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 2008) 10

In re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig., 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 15

In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig., 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014) 16

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig., 2 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 14-15, 17

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc., 265 F.3d 178 (3rd Cir. 2001)..... 15

Joseph v. Wiles, 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker, 582 U.S. 23 (2017) 5

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Cap., LLC, No. 08 CV 5093
HB, 2013 WL 6839093 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2013)..... 9

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston, 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir.
2007) 15

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC, 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338, 350 (2011).....5-6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072 5

Securities Act of 1933.....3, 8-10

Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....3, 8-11, 19

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(D) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23*passim*
